

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF FLORIDA
Miami Division

Case No. 1:20-cv-24867-RNS

.....x
GRUPO UNIDOS POR EL CANAL, S.A., :
SACYR, S.A., :
WEBUILD S.p.A., :
JAN DE NUL N.V., :
: *Movants/Counter-Respondents,* :
: v. :
: AUTORIDAD DEL CANAL DE PANAMÁ, :
: *Respondent/Counter-Movant.* x
.....

RESPONDENT AND COUNTER-MOVANT
AUTORIDAD DEL CANAL DE PANAMÁ'S REPLY IN SUPPORT OF
CONSOLIDATED CROSS-MOTION TO CONFIRM AND ENFORCE PARTIAL AND
FINAL ARBITRATION AWARDS AND SUPPORTING MEMORANDUM OF LAW

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
I. INTRODUCTION.....	1
II. THE LAW REQUIRES CONFIRMATION OF THE AWARDS.....	2
A. Article V(2)(b) of the New York Convention Does Not Allow a Court to Refuse Enforcement on Evident Partiality Grounds as a Matter of Law.	2
B. Movants’ Alleged Conflicts Do Not Give Rise to Evident Partiality.....	4
1. Movants’ contention that a mere failure to disclose requires vacatur on evident partiality grounds is not the law.....	4
2. The trivial contacts that the Tribunal allegedly failed to disclose do not even meet the <i>Gianelli</i> standard.	8
C. Attacks on the Substance of the Awards Do Not Make Out Any Convention Defense.	11
D. The Defenses in Convention Articles V(1)(b), V(1)(c), or V(1)(d) Aim at the Merits of the Awards or the Tribunal’s Evaluation of Evidence, and Thus Fail.	14
III. PAYING THE AWARDS DOES NOT MOOT THE CASE.....	15
IV. OBJECTION TO MOVANTS’ REQUEST FOR ORAL HEARING.....	15
V. CONCLUSION AND PRAYER FOR RELIEF	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Beatty v. Passaro</i> , No. 17-11613 (KM) (JBC), 2018 WL 3141835 (D.N.J. June 26, 2018).....	15
<i>Belize Bank Ltd. v. Gov’t of Belize</i> , 191 F. Supp. 3d 26 (D.D.C. 2016).....	6
<i>Boll v. Merrill Lynch, Pierce, Fenner & Smith, Inc.</i> , No. 04-80031-CIV, 2004 WL 5589731 (S.D. Fla. June 28, 2004).....	3, 5, 7
<i>Cat Charter, LLC v. Schurtenberger</i> , 646 F.3d 836 (11th Cir. 2011)	12, 14
<i>Christian Coalition of Fla., Inc. v. United States</i> , 662 F.3d 1182 (11th Cir. 2011)	15
<i>Citigrp. Global Mkts., Inc. v. Berghorst</i> , No. 11-80250-CIV, 2012 WL 5989628 (S.D. Fla. Jan. 20, 2012).....	6
<i>Cont’l Ins. Co. v. Williams</i> , No. 84-2646-Civ, 1986 WL 20915 (S.D. Fla. Sept. 17, 1986), <i>aff’d</i> , 832 F.2d 1265 (11th Cir. 1987).....	3
<i>Cvoro v. Carnival Cruise Lines</i> , 941 F.3d 487 (11th Cir. 2019)	2, 4
<i>de Rendon v. Ventura</i> , No. 1:17-CV-24380, 2018 WL 4501059 (S.D. Fla. Aug. 8, 2018).....	4
<i>Fitzroy Eng’g, Ltd. v. Flame Eng’g, Inc.</i> , 1994 WL 700173 (N.D. Ill. Dec. 13, 1994).....	3
<i>Gianelli Money Purchase Plan & Tr. v. ADM Inv. Servs.</i> , 146 F.3d 1309 (11th Cir. 1998)	passim
<i>Howsam v. Dean Witter Reynolds, Inc.</i> , 537 U.S. 79 (2002).....	6
<i>Levy v. Citigrp. Global Mkts.</i> , Case No. 06-21802-CIV-UNGARO-BENAGES, 2006 WL 8432648 (S.D. Fla. Oct. 17, 2006)...	7
<i>Lifecare Int’l Inc. v. CD Med., Inc.</i> 58 F.3d 429 (11th Cir. 1998)	5
<i>Local 2414 of United Mine Workers v. Consolidation Coal Co.</i> , 682 F. Supp. 399 (S.D. Ill. 1988)	15
<i>Mathews v. Eldridge</i> , 424 U.S. 319 (1976).....	14

Matter of Andros Compania Maritima, S.A. (Marc Rich & Co., A.G.),
579 F.2d 691 (2d Cir. 1978)..... 3

Morrissey v. Brewer,
408 U.S. 471 (1972)..... 14

Oxford Health Plans LLC v. Sutter,
569 U.S. 564 (2013)..... 12, 14

Productos Roche S.A. v. Iutum Servs. Corp.,
No. 20-20059-CIV, 2020 WL 1821385 (S.D. Fla. Apr. 10, 2020) (Scola, J.), *aff'd sub nom.*,
Guarino v. Productos Roche S.A.,
No. 20-11420, 2020 WL 7352575 (11th Cir. Dec. 15, 2020)..... 1

Transmarine Seaways Corp. v. Marc Rich & Co. A.G.,
480 F. Supp. 352 (S.D.N.Y. 1978) 3

Univ. Commons–Urbana, Ltd. v. Universal Constructors Inc.,
304 F.3d 1331 (11th Cir. 2002)passim

Wiregrass Metal Trades Council AFL–CIO v. Shaw Envtl. & Infrastructure,
837 F.3d 1083 (11th Cir. 2016) 12, 14

Rules

ICC Rule 14(2)..... 8

Other Authorities

New York Convention Article V3, 15

New York Convention Article V(1)(b)3, 14

New York Convention Article V(1)(c)..... 14

New York Convention Article V(1)(d) 14

New York Convention Article V(2)(b) 2, 3, 4

Restatement (Third) Int’l Com. and Inv.-State Arb. (April 2019) § 1.1 15
